

DUE TO THE COVID-19 CONSIDERATIONS, IN-PERSON COUNCIL MEETINGS ARE REPLACED WITH ELECTRONIC MEETINGS.

Watch Live via YouTube at: https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBmloqX05cKAsHm ggXCJIA

Instructions may also be found at the Jasper County website <u>www.jaspercountysc.gov</u>

FOR MORE INFORMATION, PLEASE CALL (843) 717-3696



JASPER COUNTY COUNCIL SPECIAL CALLED VIRTUAL MEETING And Public Hearing Jasper County Clementa C. Pinckney Government Bldg

Jasper County Clementa C. Pinckney Government Bldg 358 3rd Avenue Ridgeland, SC 29936 <u>Thursday</u>, November 11, 2021 AGENDA 5:00PM

I. Call to Order by Chairwoman Barbara B. Clark

Clerk's Report of Compliance with the Freedom of Information Act.

In compliance with the Freedom of Information Act, notice of meetings and agendas were posted and furnished to all news media and persons requesting notification

- II. Executive Session SECTION 30-4-70.
 - (a) A public body may hold a meeting closed to the public for one or more of the following reasons:

(2) Discussion of negotiations incident to proposed contract arrangements and proposed purchase or sale of property, the receipt of legal advice where the legal advice related to a pending, threatened, or potential claim or other matters covered by the attorney-client privilege, settlement of legal claims, or the position of the public agency in other adversary situations involving the assertion against the agency of a claim –Project South / SALT Holdings LLC.

- III. Return to Regular Session:
- IV. Pledge to the Flag
- V. Invocation
- VI. Approval of Agenda
- VII. Ordinance:

A: David Tedder – Public Hearing and 3rd reading of Ordinance # 2021-31 authorizing the execution and delivery of a Fee-In-Lieu Of Tax Agreement by and between SALT Land Holdings LLC and the Southern Carolina Regional Development Alliance (previously identified as "Project South") (collectively, the "Company") and Jasper County, whereby Jasper County will enter into a Fee-In-Lieu Of Tax Agreement with the Company and providing for payment by the Company of Certain Fees-In-Lieu Of Ad Valorem Taxes; providing for Special Source Revenue Credits in connection with such agreement; authorizing and approving (1) Development of a new Joint County Industrial and Business Park pursuant to section 4-1-170 of The Code of Laws of South Carolina 1976, as amended,

in conjunction with Hampton County (The "Park"), such Park to be geographically located in Jasper County on a tract of land bearing TMP # 030-00-01-019, 030-00-01-020, 031-00-00-017, 030-00-01-022, 030-00-01-021, 030-00-01-007 and generally known as a portion of the Sherwood Tract located in the City of Hardeeville; (2) the execution and delivery of a written Park Agreement with Hampton County as to the requirement of payments of Fee In Lieu Of Ad Valorem Taxes with respect to Park Property and the sharing of the Revenues and Expenses of The Park; and (3) the distribution of revenues from the Park within Jasper County; and other matters relating thereto.

VIII. Adjourn

*Council may act on any item appearing on the agenda including items discussed in executive session.

In accordance with South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, Section 30-4-80(d), as amended, notification of the meeting was posted on the County Council Building at a publicly accessible place and on the county website at least 24 hours prior to the meeting. A copy of the agenda was given to the local news media and posted at the meeting location twenty-four hours prior to the meeting.

<u>Special Accommodations Available Upon Request to Individuals with Disabilities</u> (843) 717-3696